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CEO Approval Request

Project Consistency

1. Is the project aligned with the relevant GEF strategic objectives and results framework?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
Yes

Agency Response

2. Is the project structure/ design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion



Not fully.

While project design is appropriate, it needs to be presented in a way that all necessary information is in the Endorsement Request (ER) template and in the project
document as these are the two documents to be circulated to Council. The ER template can have cross-references to the project document, but please avoid cross-

references to other documents that will not be posted (e.g. child project concepts).
06/07/2019 UA:
Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response
UNDP Response, 2 May 2019

Thank you for your comment.

References to the concept note have been removed, and only references to the project document have been included. Also, the problem tree analysis and project theory
of change figures were added to the ER for ease of reference and clarity (ER Part II, section A.1. numeral 1 Global Environmental Problems, Root Causes and
Barriers, pages 7 and 8)

3. Is the project consistent with the recipient country’s national strategies and plans or reports and assessments under relevant conventions?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response

4. Does the project sufficiently indicate the drivers of global environmental degradation, issues of sustainability, market transformation, scaling, and innovation?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response



5. Is the project designed with sound incremental reasoning?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response
6. Are the components in Table B sound and sufficiently clear and appropriate to achieve project objectives and the GEBs?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
Not fully.

Please check if the project has an investment component and mark accordingly in the table B.

Please also check latin names of species throughout PIF and project document (Bos taurus? Cairna oschata?).
06/07/2019 UA:

Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response
UNDP Response, 2 May 2019

Please note there is no investment component planned on the project. Technical Assistance (TA) was indicated for each of the components in Table B.

- Thank you for pointing this out. Two corrections to the Latin names Wuzhishan pig (Sus scrofa) and Jiaji duck (Anas domestica) were made in the CEO ER (Pages
5 and 10), the Project Document (Pages 1, 20 and 27), and the landscape profile annex (Annex L, page 1)

7. Are socio-economic aspects, including relevant gender elements, indigenous people, and CSOs considered?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response



8. Is the financing adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-effective approach to meet the project objective?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
No. Please complete section of cost-efficiency in the portal.

06/07/2019 UA:
Has been completed.

Cleared

Agency Response
UNDP Response, 2 May 2019

This section has been completed in the portal
9. Does the project take into account potential major risks, including the consequences of climate change, and describes sufficient risk response measures? (e.g., measures to

enhance climate resilience)

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response

10. Is co-financing confirmed and evidence provided?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response

11. Are relevant tracking tools completed?



Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response
12. Only for Non-grant Instrument: Has a reflow calendar been presented?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion n/a

Agency Response
13. Is the project coordinated with other related initiatives and national/regional plans in the country or in the region?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
No. Please complete section on coordination in the portal.

06/07/2019 UA:
Has been completed.

Cleared

Agency Response
UNDP Response, 2 May 2019

This section has been completed in the portal.

14. Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with indicators and targets?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response



15. Does the project have description of knowledge management plan?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response
Resource Availability

16. Is the proposed Grant (including the Agency fee) within the resources available from (mark all that apply):

The STAR allocation?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response

The focal area allocation?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion Yes

Agency Response
The LDCF under the principle of equitable access

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion n/a

Agency Response
The SCCF (Adaptation or Technology Transfer)?



Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion n/a

Agency Response

Focal area set-aside?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion n/a

Agency Response

Secretariat Recommendation

17. Is the MSP being recommended for approval?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
MRS 7/27/2017.PPG is within the allowed limits and is recommended for approval.

07/03/2019 UA: Program Manager comment at CEO endorsement stage:
The following remaining issues need to be addressed:

1. Executing Partner and type needs to be entered in Part I of the portal template, no partner has been entered as the executing partner. It is understood that the

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs in Hainan is the executing partner (not the implementing partner as stated in the text, please clarify).
2. Implementing / executing arrangements require clarification:

Section: Institutional arrangements and coordination: It is stated that if “consensus cannot be reached within the PSC, final decision rest with UNDP Program
Manager”. This arrangement does not in line with the distinction between implementing and executing functions as stated in the GEF Guidelines for project and
program cycle. Specifically, if through a UNDP representative the Implementing Agency is the one that ultimately take management decisions (which is an executing
function) if the consensus cannot be reached within the Project Board, it will be a conflict of interest whenever the same Agency will perform implementing functions
such a supervising the project.



Further, it is stated that "the Project Manager cannot participate in the PSC", which requires clarification why the project Manager cannot participate in the body that
is “responsible for making by consensus, management decisions when guidance is required by the Project Manager, including recommendations for

UNDP/Implementing Partner approval of project plans and revisions, and addressing any project level grievances”.
08/15/2019 UA:
The following issues have come up during the clearance process, please address:

1. There are some sections in the ProDoc that show executing activities that could be performed by UNDP, who is the Implementing Agency. In these sections the
Agency has to remove the possibility of a UNDP staff to fill out some of the key positions for the execution of the project.

2. When reviewing the budget, we found that out of the $1,509,663 GEF grant, the Agency charged $235,560 for ‘Contractual Services of the Implementing Partner”
(see section IX. Financial Planning Management of the ProDoc). These contractual services are read as “Project Manager salary adjusted with a cost of living
adjustment of 5% per year and Project Assistant/Finance Officer salary adjusted with a cost of living adjustment of 5%”. Salaries for Project Manager and Project
assistant / Finance Officer are to be paid from the Project Management Cost (PMC), not from the project components. These charges have to be removed from the
budget and charged to the PMC. Consequently, with additional $235,560 (15.6% of the GEF Financing), the components would have more activities that presumably

would contribute to generate additional GEBs.
09/24/2019 UA:

Clarification requests made in the review 8/15/2019 have been responded to. However, on issue (2) we note that $143,700 of GEF grants are budgeted for salaries for
Project Manager and Project assistant / Finance Officer outside the PMC. We do not understand why these costs cannot be covered by the co-financing portion of the
PMC, which is $992,000 in grant. Please clarify.

10/28/2019 UA:

Thank you for the response dated October 14, 2019. The GEF guidelines on Project and Program Cycle Policy, page 36-37, paragraph 5, state that: "Execution
functions are financed through Project Management Costs (PMC), which are funded partly by the GEF funding and partly by the counterpart funding of the
beneficiary government or other co-financing resources." We would therefore like to reiterate the need of covering all project staff costs and the activities associated
with the execution of the project with the PMC using both —the GEF portion and the co-financing.

12/2/2019 UA: The outstanding issue has been addressed. However, the project document still has a budget line for direct project costs. Please remove.

12/10/2019 UA: DPC have been removed from the budget. Program Manager recommends project for CEO endorsement.



ncy Response
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UNDP Response, 2 December 2019

The direct project cost budget line has been removed in the Total Budget and Work Plan, Section X. of the ProDoc. The costs earlier indicated under DPCs have been
allocated under Miscellaneous Expenses (Atlas Code 74500) in the Project Management Cost section of the budget; this line item includes expenses associated with
telephone, internet and other project management office related expenses, as indicated in Budget Note No. 30 (highlighted in yellow).

Any mention to DPC or project support services has been deleted (i.e. acronym section page 4; and, budget note 31 page 92, as well as the DPC Letter of Agreement
from Annex O).









Review Dates
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First Review
Additional Review (as necessary)
Additional Review (as necessary)
Additional Review (as necessary)

Additional Review (as necessary)

Recommendations
18. Is the MSP being recommended for approval?
No. Please address comments.

06/07/2019 UA:

No. The following remaining issues need to be addressed:



1. Executing Partner and type needs to be entered in Part I of the portal template, no partner has been entered as the executing partner. It is understood that the

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs in Hainan is the executing partner (not the implementing partner as stated in the text, please clarify).
2. Implementing / executing arrangements require clarification:

Section: Institutional arrangements and coordination: It is stated that if “consensus cannot be reached within the PSC, final decision rest with UNDP Program
Manager”. This arrangement does not in line with the distinction between implementing and executing functions as stated in the GEF Guidelines for project and
program cycle. Specifically, if through a UNDP representative the Implementing Agency is the one that ultimately take management decisions (which is an executing
function) if the consensus cannot be reached within the Project Board, it will be a conflict of interest whenever the same Agency will perform implementing functions
such a supervising the project.

Further, it is stated that "the Project Manager cannot participate in the PSC", which requires clarification why the project Manager cannot participate in the body that
is “responsible for making by consensus, management decisions when guidance is required by the Project Manager, including recommendations for

UNDP/Implementing Partner approval of project plans and revisions, and addressing any project level grievances”.

12/10/2019 UA: All issues have been addressed. Program manager recommends project for CEO endorsement.



